Enrolled Senate Bill 209

Printed pursuant to Senate Interim Rule 213.28 by order of the President of the Senate in conformance with presession filing rules, indicating neither advocacy nor opposition on the part of the President (at the request of Governor John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., for State Board of Examiners for Engineering and Land Surveying)

CHAPTER	

AN ACT

Relating to the State Board of Examiners for Engineering and Land Surveying; creating new provisions; amending ORS 672.200; and repealing 672.205.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. ORS 672.200 is amended to read:

672.200. The State Board of Examiners for Engineering and Land Surveying may **suspend**, **revoke or** refuse to issue, restore or renew[, or may suspend or revoke] a certificate or permit, or **may** reprimand [any] **an** individual enrolled as an intern or holding a certificate or permit:

- (1) For [violation of] **violating** any provision of ORS 672.045;
- (2) For gross negligence, negligence or incompetence in the practice of engineering, land surveying or photogrammetric mapping;
 - (3) Subject to ORS 670.280, for conviction of a felony[, or];
- (4) For conviction of a misdemeanor involving the practice of engineering, land surveying or photogrammetric mapping;
- (5) For failing to pay a civil penalty or fee in the manner prescribed by a final order of the board, or for failing to meet any other term of a final order of the board; or
- [(4)] (6) For [any violation of the rules] violating a rule of professional conduct prescribed by the board.

SECTION 2. The amendments to ORS 672.200 by section 1 of this 2013 Act apply to final orders issued by the State Board of Examiners for Engineering and Land Surveying on or after the effective date of this 2013 Act.

SECTION 3. ORS 672.205 is repealed.

Passed by Senate February 14, 2013	Received by Governor:
	, 2013
Robert Taylor, Secretary of Senate	Approved:
	, 2013
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	
Passed by House May 6, 2013	John Kitzhaber, Governor
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	, 2013
	Kate Brown, Secretary of State